
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   14 November 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 24 November 2014 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. Please note the earlier than usual start 
time of 9.30 am. 
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
Gerald Dakin 
David Minnery 
John Cadwallader 
Tracey Huffer 
Simon Jones 
Heather Kidd 

Pamela Moseley 
Peggy Mullock 
Peter Nutting 
Madge Shineton 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Amanda Holyoak  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252718 
Email:   amandaholyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2014  
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2014 as a correct 
record (to follow) 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification is 4.00 pm on Wednesday 19 
November 2014. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification is 4.00 pm on Wednesday 19 November 2014. 
 
 

6  Scrutiny of the progress made in delivering the Council's Financial 
Strategy (Pages 1 - 70) 
 
Members will consider the progress in delivering the Council’s Financial Strategy 
and help inform the refresh and any refocus for 2015/16 onwards. 
 
To assist in this work the following documents are attached: 
 

a) Performance Report and Dashboards relevant to the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee’s remit. 

 
b) Quarter 1 Performance Report and Dashboards [from 15 October 2014 

Cabinet meeting] 
 

c) Financial Strategy [from 30 July 2014 Cabinet] 
 
 



d) Quarter 2 Revenue Monitoring Report [from 15 October 2014 Cabinet 
meeting] 
 

e) Latest Public Health England Summary for Shropshire 
 

 
 

Members may also find it helpful to access the Business Plan and 
Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 document [from 27 February 
Council meeting] available from the Members’ Library or by using the 
following link:      
 http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-
services/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=125&MeetingId=2605&DF
=27%2f02%2f2014&Ver=2 
 

 
 

7  Work Programme  
 
The Committee’s Work Programme will follow. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Item 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
for Quarter 1 Performance Report 2014/15 

 
 

Responsible:  Tom Dodds, Performance Manager 
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 253068  

 

1. Summary  

1.1 This paper provides additional information to detail the performance intelligence 
summarised in the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report presented at Cabinet 
meeting on the 15th of October 2014 and should be read in conjunction with the 
report (link to Cabinet report Item 9).  

1.2 This detailed intelligence, that informed the Quarter 1 performance report, is being 
monitored based on the 4 technical dashboards developed following work with the 
Portfolio Holders and Scrutiny members during the Performance Management 
Rapid Action Group in January - February 2014.  

1.3  This additional report focuses on the two technical dashboards (attached): 

Appendix C Outcome Dashboard Your life - Live L
[...]

���

�������
�
������������

�$%��������&�����'�(����

����	

 )#$�

*������� �

 �#��

*���������

+���	���������	��������(����(������,��	�����(��-����'���
����������(��#� � � � � � � � �����,���������'�
���������� �

�.�����������

��������������

/��������

��������

	

0�
������

�1��(���

+�����	�

(�����

���#$%							  &' #�
��	�����	��

23�


������

��������	��

	

� ��

��4���

��4� �

5��� 4�6�

�$7) � )6%�

� #$�

��#��

�#��

2$�#6�

2� #.�

���#)�

"���������������	����������	������

�����������(����������
�����������


�
�������

8��������������������	����������&��

��(���	��	���������������������	

*������ �9(����� ���+���� � �����*���� �

�#63�

��#�3� ��#�3�

�#�3�

���������������� �

6�#�3�

6�#63�

��

&���� �'�
����:�(��$�

�6.��

)�*	�������	+���,���	(�����	

��,���	���(��9(�����$###�

��������	����	��������		�

�����������	

$)��
)$6�

����������%�

(������

*'&�

(������

 .�2�

�$$��

-�����	��	����������	

�� 	

.���	����		

������	

+	/����	����	0�	1�2�	

��#	

.���	��2��������	

������	

�������	�������	

��3	

.���	�����	

������	

������	4��2�	���������	

.���	������	

������	 ��5	

���$�"�$# ��

�����"�2#���

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Date: Wednesday, 30 July 2014 
 
Time: 12.30 pm 
 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 
SY2 6ND 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain, Principal Committee Officer  

Tel:  01743 252729  
Email:  penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

CABINET 

 

COMPLETE COPY OF REPORT INCLUDING 

APPENDIX 2 

 

7  Financial Strategy Report 1 (Pages 1 - 46) 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and 
Support. 
 
Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is to follow. 
 
Contact – James Walton (01743 255011) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Cabinet � 30th July 2014 � Financial Strategy

Committee and Date

Cabinet

30th July 2014
12:30pm

Item

7
Public

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16 � 2017/18

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255011

1. Summary

This overview includes the latest estimates of the Council�s revenue resources
and expenditure. It is set in the context of the Council�s other key strategic
documents, in particular, the Treasury Management Strategy and the Capital
Strategy which is now incorporated within the Business Plan.

The Council Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 was
agreed by Full Council on 27 February 2014. The Plan identified a funding gap
of £80m over the 3 years 2014/15 to 2016/17 and sets out the Council�s
approach to redesigning services and delivering the required savings by making
the best use of resources available. The Financial Strategy is a rolling plan which
is revised throughout each financial year, usually quarterly, as more information
becomes available about the level of resources, service pressures and service
delivery changes. This report is the first Financial Strategy in 2014/15. The
report will consider the information from current year monitoring reports and any
implications of this for future year�s budgets. It will also consider revised
information for years 2 and 3, 2015/16 and 2016/17 of the current financial plan
and outline initial projections for 2017/18.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that members:

A. Note that the funding gap of £80m for the period 2014-17 identified in the
Council Business Plan and Financial Strategy agreed by Council in
February 2014 is retained for planning purposes.

B. Note the initial funding gap identified for 2017/18, which will be refined
before being built into the Council�s next Medium Term Financial Plan

C. Note that a further, updated report, is due to be presented to Council in
September to reflect the financial implications of the planned university and
Annual Business Plan for ip&e.

Agenda Item 7

Page 1Page 21



Cab
[...]
moval of income stream 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

- As identified as at P3- no growth included as at P3 0 0 0

2014/15 - New Budget Growth

Inflation

- Prices 2,852,381 2,796,947 3,006,053 2,921,147 3,058,689

- Pay 1% award 885,196 710,957 839,083 723,654 734,834

- Pay Increment 496,988 637,769 281,097 480,607 332,950

- Pension Costs 0 0 3,500,000 3,500,000 0

- Auto Enrolment (impacts 2017/18)-ESTIMATE 0 0 TBC

Committed Growth

- Debt Charges (Reduced as part of Savings) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0

New Growth

- Demography: Adults 1,758,000 1,758,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0

- Demography: Childrens services 1,183,000 1,183,000 1,183,000 1,183,000 0

New Service Pressures

New Investment funding- One year only (2,000,000) (2,000,000)

Repaying for borrowing for Redundancies 2,000,000 2,000,000 0

Care Act implications TBC

Changes to Expenditure Reflected in Resources

Specific Grant Changes from Previous Year Including New Responsibilities 2,724,070 (4,083,850) 0 (1,317,000) (321,980)

Offsetting Budget Adjustments

Use of NHB Smoothing (1,609,000) (1,609,000) (1,909,000) (1,909,000) 0

Reallocation of Business Rates Appeals Base Budget (2,277,816)

Additional Contribution to offset Delay in Savings Achievement 2,277,816

Contributions to Savings for changes in Projections

- Net Growth Change 2,167,600 2,167,600 (3,749,700) (3,749,700)

- Net Resources Change-14/15 one year only -2,454,351 -2,454,351

- Net Resources Change-15/16 one year only (170,339) (170,339) 170,339 170,339

Gross Budget Requirement (Excluding Internal Market ) 579,022,206 572,125,394 586,893,078 578,678,441 582,482,934

Page 22Page 42



Cabinet � 30th July 2014 Finance Strategy including appendix 2

Committee and Date

Cabinet

30th July 2014
12:30pm

Item

7

Public

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16 � 2017/18

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255011

1. Summary

This overview includes the latest estimates of the Council�s re
[...]
Reduced as part of Savings) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0

New Growth

- Demography: Adults 1,758,000 1,758,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0

- Demography: Childrens services 1,183,000 1,183,000 1,183,000 1,183,000 0

New Service Pressures

New Investment funding- One year only (2,000,000) (2,000,000)

Repaying for borrowing for Redundancies 2,000,000 2,000,000 0

Care Act implications TBC

Changes to Expenditure Reflected in Resources

Specific Grant Changes from Previous Year Including New Responsibilities 2,724,070 (4,083,850) 0 (1,317,000) (321,980)

Offsetting Budget Adjustments

Use of NHB Smoothing (1,609,000) (1,609,000) (1,909,000) (1,909,000) 0

Reallocation of Business Rates Appeals Base Budget (2,277,816)

Additional Contribution to offset Delay in Savings Achievement 2,277,816

Contributions to Savings for changes in Projections

- Net Growth Change 2,167,600 2,167,600 (3,749,700) (3,749,700)

- Net Resources Change-14/15 one year only -2,454,351 -2,454,351

- Net Resources Change-15/16 one year only (170,339) (170,339) 170,339 170,339

Gross Budget Requirement (Excluding Internal Market ) 579,022,206 572,125,394 586,893,078 578,678,441 582,482,934

Page 45Page 65



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Committee and date
Cabinet
15 October 2014

12.30 pm

Item

7
Public

REVENUE MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 2 2014/15

Responsible Officer James Walton
Email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1. Summary

The report sets out the Revenue forecast for 2014/15 as at Quarter 2 and identifies the
current projections on delivery of savings included within the forecast.

To aid reporting of savings delivery the Council uses a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rating
to identify a rating for the delivery of savings proposals (more details provided in the
report below). As at Quarter 2, evidence currently suggests that of the £39.9m of
proposals to be delivered in 2014/15, £37.2m are rated as Green – with a high degree
of certaint
[...]


Projection

Red Savings

detailed in

Projection

Amber

Savings

detailed in

Projection

One Off

Savings

Delivered

to offset

Reds and

Ambers

Ongoing

Savings

Delivered

to offset

Reds and

Ambers

Director

Commitment

to Address

Reds and

Ambers

One Off

Monitoring

Pressures

Identified

Ongoing

Monitoring

Pressures

Identified

One Off

Monitoring

Savings

Identified

Ongoing

Monitoring

Savings

Identified

£’000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Corporate (2,686) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,686) 0

Corporate (2,686) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,686) 0

TOTAL 1,603 6,764 1,094 (4,987) (67) (130) 1,684 8,206 (9,976) (984)

8.2 Adult Services – The savings categorised as red include transport savings
(£0.437m); voluntary community sector savings (£0.231m); QICS PFI contract
savings (£0.250m); day services transformation (£0.046m); outsourcing of
Community Living and Shared Lives (£0.74m), commissioning Mental Health
Services under the new Partnership Arrangement (£0.150m), tender and
contract savings (£0.467m); children’s transition to Adult Services (£0.500m)
and direct payments base cost adjustment (£0.483m). Since Quarter One, one
off savings of £2.509m have been identified within the monitoring projections to
offset these red savings. There is a further commitment from management that
the remaining £0.130m will be delivered as service redesign work continues
within the Adults Services. Additional ongoing budget pressures have been
identified within the purchasing budget however additional S256 income is
partially offsetting this pressure in 2014/15 .

Children’s Services – Savings proposals rated red include transport savings
(£0.915m), Reduction of numbers entering the care system (£0.497m) and the
closure of children’s homes (£0.485m). One off grant monies and earmarked
reserves have been released to partially offset the red and amber savings, and
further work will be undertaken within Children’s Services to find additional
compensatory one-of
[...]
Directly age standardised rate per 100,000 population aged 35 and over, 2010-2012 29 Directly age standardised mortality rate from suicide and injury of

undetermined intent per 100,000 population, 2010-2012 30 Directly age standardised rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2010-2012 31 Directly age standardised

rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2010-2012 32 Rate per 100,000 population, 2010-2012      ^ "Regional" refers to the former government regions.

More information is available at www.healthprofiles.info Please send any enquiries to healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk

© Crown copyright, 2014. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To

view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2/

www.healthprofiles.info
Shropshire - 12 August 20144© Crown Copyright 2014

Page 90


	Agenda
	6 Scrutiny of the progress made in delivering the Council's Financial Strategy
	Appendix C Outcome Dashboard Your life -Live Life My Way
	Appendix D Outcome Dashboard Your health Long Enjoyable Life
	Quarter 1 201415 Performance Report
	Quarter 1 2014 15 - outcomes Cabinet rpt 15 Oct 14
	App 1 Your Council Outcome infographic
	App 2 - Shropshire Outcomes Infographics
	Report 7 re Financial Strategy - complete copy including Appendix 2 30th-Jul-2014 12.30 Cabinet
	Revenue Monitoring Report Q2 2014 - 15 Cabinet 15 Oct 14
	HealthProfile2014Shropshire00GG




Minutes of the meeting


 

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 

9.30 am - 11.44 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amandaholyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252718 
 
Present  
Councillors Gerald Dakin, David Minnery, John Cadwallader, Tracey Huffer, Simon Jones, 
Heather Kidd, Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting and Madge Shineton 
 
 
33 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
Apologies were received from Mrs P Mullock. 
 
34 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior 
to the commencement of the debate.   
 
35 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2014 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
36 Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions submitted by Members of the public. 
 
37 Member Question Time  
 
There were no questions submitted by Members of the Council. 
 
38 Scrutiny of the progress made in delivering the Council's Financial Strategy  
 

To help inform comments on the progress in delivering the Council’s Financial 
Strategy Members had before them the following documents and presentations 
(copies are attached to the signed minutes). 

 
a) Performance report and dashboards relevant to the Health and Adult Social 

Care Scrutiny Committee’s specific remit 
b) Quarter 1 performance report and dashboards from 15 October 2014 Cabinet 

meeting 
c) Financial Strategy report from 30 July 2014 Cabinet meeting 
d) Quarter 2 Revenue Monitoring Report from 15 October 2014 Cabinet meeting 
e) Two page summary from the Director of Adult Services  
f) Public Health England Shropshire Health Profile 2014 

 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 24 November 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 2 

 

Some Members considered that the format of the material provided to the Committee was 
difficult to interpret and did not facilitate comprehension as too much had been presented 
and was difficult to navigate. They also considered that the dashboards provided a useful 
starting point but were only successful to a degree as their generality resulted in a loss of 
understanding.  
 
The Director of Adult Services referred to a two sheet summary presentation of key 
messages, stating  what had gone well, what had gone less well and the areas identified 
by officers to concentrate on in the following year.  The Committee asked him to provide a 
commentary on each of the charts displayed on performance dashboards. 
 
The Director of Public Health then referred Members to the Public Health England 
Shropshire Health Profile 2014 and explained the data and information presented within it.   
 
During the course of the meeting, Members identified the following as areas of concern 
around finance and delivery of savings: 
 

• Unpredictable demand, with around 40% of new spend in a month for people leaving 
hospital who were not previously known to the service; 

• The rising number of older people with more complex needs; 

• The red rated savings in the following areas – voluntary community sector, day 
services transformation, outsourcing of community living and shared lives, 
commissioning mental health services under the new partnership arrangement, tender 
and contract savings, transition, direct payments base cost adjustment;  

• PFI savings had not been possible to date as assurance about protection of PFI credit 
had not been forthcoming; 

• Transport savings - Adult Social Care transport savings had already made and should 
not have to take a further share; 

• Disappointment with Public Health Allocation, which was £1 million less than it should 
be. 

 
Areas identified by the Committee as of particular interest and priority looking ahead 
included: 
 

• Continuation of focus on primary care to prevent people getting to hospital in the first 
place, eg by providing simple preventative advice; 

• Continued work on discharge from hospitals and operation of Integrated Community 
Services; 

• Continued monitoring of the implementation of the new operating model; 

• Continued work to understand and address the Implications of the Care Bill; 

• The need to understand better why people have more control through personalised 
budgets but not a corresponding level of satisfaction; 

• The need to consider whether the needs of people with long term complex needs are 
met in the optimum way; 

• Continued need to move away from working in silos when providing services to 
children and adults; 

• Supported accommodation – the need to look at why 80 - 100 units would be needed 
to make intermediate bungalow developments viable; 

• Continued need to address fuel poverty; 



Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee held on 24 November 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 252718 3 

 

• Continued work to reduce the gap in premature deaths between different sections of 
the population; 

• Need to continue lobbying for rural deprivation to be taken into account and properly 
measured; 

• Consideration of how to focus resources as some areas of poorest performance in 
Shropshire were related to very low numbers; 

• Difference in public health budget between Shropshire and urban areas 
 
Members also requested future Scrutiny Committee agenda items covering Joint Working 
and delivery of prevention of hospital admissions, and addressing the needs of Service 
Users with very complex and ongoing needs in the optimum way. 
 
The Director of Adult Services and Director of Public Health agreed to supply information 
outside of the meeting on: numbers receiving domiciliary care at home where the cost 
would exceed that of residential care; the potential of making Helena Lane Centre in 
Ludlow available for child care purposes; a report circulated to Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee on Mental Health and Wellbeing; the most recent Public Health report on 
Children and a population density and relative deprivation map for Shropshire.   
 
Members of the Committee also requested that future performance information cover the 
speed of assessments in Shropshire compared to the national indicator of no longer than 
28 days.  They also felt that it would be useful to see Shropshire’s own figures where 
performance was not obvious due to the requirements of presenting and recording 
national indicators. 
 
The Committee’s discussion also covered the pressures faced by Officers during a 
significant period of change.  The Director of Adult Services acknowledged that it had 
been a difficult year but with the support of the Business Design Team, colleagues now 
faced less bureaucracy and were more empowered to make decisions and help people 
earlier on.  
 
The Performance and Design Team Leader explained that a summary of the Committee’s 
comments would be fed back to the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee on 26 
November 2014 when the overarching scrutiny response to the progress made in 
delivering the Council’s Financial Strategy would be compiled and reported to the 
forthcoming Cabinet meeting. 
 
 
39 Work Programme  
 
The Committee noted the proposed Work Programme and Forward Plan. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  


